Manager of the Public Utilities Commission, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed
as of the last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement 
exceed Three Million Three Hundred and Forty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Dollars 
and No Cents  representing Eight Hundred and Forty Two Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Forty Dollars and No Cents ($842,840.00) for the three years of Services to be 
provided hereunder between November  to October  (the "Total Services Value") 

and Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents  in optional 
upgrades (the  Upgrade Value"). The approval of the $2,500,000.00 for upgrades does not